Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality, codified in Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 250,
Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that they were not material to any prior annual or interim periods.
However, the aggregate amount of $440,000 related to the prior period immaterial errors through June 30, 2018,
would have been material to the quarterly accounts within our three months to September 30, 2018, Consolidated
Statements of Income. Consequently, in accordance with ASC 250 (specifically SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects
of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we have
corrected these errors for all prior periods presented by revising the consolidated financial statements and other
financial information included herein.

﻿

The following is a summary of the previously issued financial statement line items for all periods and statements
included in this Form 10-K report.

﻿

Consolidated Statements of Income:

﻿

﻿

﻿
﻿ Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016

(Dollars in thousands)
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Edgar Filing: READING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

177

Real estate revenue $ 16,270 145 16,415 $ 13,551 393 13,944
Total revenue 279,734 145 279,879 270,473 393 270,866
Operating income 20,561 145 20,706 20,311 393 20,704
Income before income taxes 34,347 145 34,492 13,437 393 13,830
Income tax expense (3,337) (43) (3,380) (4,020) (118) (4,138)
Net income 31,010 102 31,112 9,417 275 9,692
Net income attributable to Reading
International, Inc. common shareholders 30,999 102 31,101 9,403 275 9,678
﻿
Basic earnings per share $ 1.35  — 1.35 $ 0.40 0.02 0.42
Diluted earnings per share 1.33 0.01 1.34 0.40 0.01 0.41
﻿

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

﻿

﻿

﻿
﻿ Summary of Equity

(Dollars in thousands)
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Equity at January 1, 2016 $ 138,951  — 138,951
Net income 9,403 275 9,678
Equity at December 31, 2016 146,615 275 146,890
﻿
Equity at January 1, 2017 146,615 275 146,890
Net income 30,999 102 31,101
Equity at December 31, 2017 181,241 377 181,618
﻿

﻿

-  102  -

Edgar Filing: READING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

178

﻿
﻿ As at December 31, 2017

(Dollars in thousands)
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Deferred tax assets $ 24,908 (162) 24,746
Other assets 4,543 539 5,082
Total assets 423,026 377 423,403
﻿
Retained earnings $ 32,679 377 33,056
Total stockholders' equity 181,241 377 181,618

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

﻿

﻿

﻿
﻿ Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016

(Dollars in thousands)
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income $ 31,010 102 31,112 $ 9,417 275 9,692
Change in net deferred tax assets 4,073 44 4,117 (5,060) 118 (4,942)
Prepaid and other assets 496 (146) 350 (599) (393) (992)
Net cash provided by operating activities 23,851  — 23,851 30,188  — 30,188
﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

Change in Accounting Principle during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2016

﻿

Edgar Filing: READING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

179

Prior to 2014, we recognized revenue for our gift cards and gift certificates issued in the U.S., which do not expire and
have no dormancy fees, only when they were redeemed. At the end of the fourth quarter of 2016, we determined that
we have sufficient historical information to recognize breakage income on them.  Based on our review of our own
historical redemption patterns using company-wide data accumulated over many years, we considered it preferable to